
·' 
-HAR--T-MAN--&-A_S_SO_C_IA:_TE_S_, -IN-C-. ~ORIGINAL 

• .)amco.l .. ~opllo·r,rl 
tlwtn1I'On~•. rr. 
t~CI....._,PI' 
MMt I l.oiU . I'~ \1 
MMt A llynnona. PE 
1 urukl f S<hmidi,Jr n 
"'ollwn 1.1 MUO>a', PI!. 

SEI>10R AS.'iOOAn 

C. 7..odw)· f'ula, PF 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
Division of Records & Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

August 5, 1998 

Subject: Docket No. 980307- WS - Zellwood Station Co-Op, lac. 

HA1#96-459.0 I 

Audit Report- Eatabllab Rate Due- Period Ended December 3 J, 1998 
Audit Coatrol N 98-095-3-l 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

M'o()UATB 

Muro II !lou> , - .)C r 
Jktl>nl\~rt 
,,.,.... , Oul-. .... 

-I..~MIIA 
.._K<.- rr 

lunD fu• l'f 
)A-. f G<.oldm, PG 

Tmr l l _,,...., Pf 
.u.. .. ~ (lOcT ..... 

Andn'wT "'ioiL...n I'~ 

The following are responses and/or clarifications as to the eight (8) Audit Exception's and four (4) 

Disclosures included in Mr. Brown' s report. 

Audit Exceptioa No. 1 
Subject: Utility Plaat 

Facts: The utility could not provide documents (invoices and checks) supporting the transfer of 

$210,781 .00 and $1,989,822.00 of respective water and wastewater plant-in-service. 

Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. purchased the utility along with the mobile home park on October I , 1993, 

~K ___ from Zellwood Station, LTD., for$13,600,000. 

~A --1/-- The $2,200,603 allocated to the utility was based on a physical improvement insp ~tion report conducted 

APP by a public engineer on February 25, 1994. The total amount did not include general plant and was not 

CAF an original cost study. The allocations in the rate case filing of$1 ,156,768 for water and $1.736.274 for ~ 

CMU wastewater reflected general and common plant and HAl's best estimate of the original cost of both"\\'<\\ ~ 
systems without pcrfonning an original cost study.- ,... 0 ~ ~ C6 

CTR -- '(\ v f;) \ \ -

EAG Opinlon/Recommeadadoa: Water and wastewater plant-in-service should be reduced by $1 ,097,1~~4 .. -'·. ' ~· 
LEG a- and S I, 721 ,884.97, respectively. Field staff defers to the FPSC engineer and analyst for dis~~ of ,,'~ '~ '~ · 

U N ~ the plant valuation at transfer. . ' • • ,, \ . . 
·,., 

OPC 
RCH 

Slt:C I 

~ 
t'\TU 

201 1?.ASTPlNE STREET • SUITE 1000 • ORU.NDO. FL32801 OOCUHEHT NL'YP(R- DATE 
TE1£PHONE (407) 839-3955 • FAX (407) 839-3790 • www.consultlutcom 

AUG 10:: 
ORlANDO FORT MYERS PLANTATION ,JACKSONVIllE 

' r!'ic - Rr coRDS/RCPORTING 



. ., 

Ms. Planca S. 8ayo 
• August S, 1998 

Pagc2 

Compaay Respo ... : The Compay feels that in ablencc of the supportina documents from the previous 

two owners, it may well be in tbe belt interest of aU puties to qreo to performina an "original cost 

study" as part of a supplemental rate ftlina which would also include metered rates within the next three 
years, with tht1 requesled l'lllel put in plac:e during the interim period. 

Aadlt EzapdM No.2 
S.bject: .,., ................ •••n-e 
Facts: The water and wtlteWit« I'IIIIYe It Decanber 31, 1996, aJona with test year depreciation. wu 
recalculated per F. A. C. lS-30.140. AQcumullled depreciation on the unsuppor1ed tranJfcrablc plant 

along with ISIOCiated depnlcildon expen11 (Exception No. I) was excluded from the respective balances 
at December 31, 1996. 

Oplaloii/RecHam-.latloll: It il I"'CCJJIImeeld tbat IICCUIDUialed depreciation at Ocx.c.nbcr 31, 1996, 
and water depreciatioa ap~~• for dJo test year eaded at the same date be reduced by $239,5 19.12 and 
$81,430.40, respectively; aad tbal-leW*r IICCUIDUIIted depreciation and depreciation expense for the 
same period be roduced by $294,731.54 and $11,552.04, respectively. 

Compaay Reapo~~~e: The Compllly apeea tbat all water and wastewater Uleta should be recalculated 
per F. A. C. lS-30.140 for tbe felt )'ell' wr.. Che oriainal depreciation rates and lives that arc on the 
Company's books and records. Tbe depreciation expense is predicated upon the plant in tervicc which is 

at issue. The depreciation •faJ~-out• from expense and accumulated depreciation balances will be a by­
product of the original cost study proposal to be coaduct.cd within the next 3 years. 

Audit E~cepdoD No. 3 
Subject: CIAC ud AIHrdadoll 

Facta: The utility reflected $250,000 of contributions -in-aid-of-construction (CIA C) at December 3 I, 

1996, via its Commission ......abmiUed rate filU.,. 

A review of the company's recordl did not support the existence of CIAC. Utility representative 

infonned staff that it has never collected moaiel &om customen for anydJing other than monthly water 

and wastewater cbarps of SJ 7 .SO per customer. 

Oplaloa/RecomiDadado•: It appeen that the utility's con11ultants imputed the <. lAC. It is 
recommended that CIAC be reduced until the Taflahas~ee analyst and CflliDeer evaluate the transferable 

plant per Exception No. I and det.ermiDe the asaociated components. The related tCCumulated 
amonizatioo of$12,513 should be reduced in total. 



Ms. \llanca S. Bayo 
• August 5, 1998 

Page3 

Compaay Rapoue: At the time of this filing, the Company has petitioned the St. Johns River Water 

Management District for grant money to assist in metering the system. The Company hopes to receive up 

to St25,000 in matching grant money. At its August 1 I monthly meeting, the SJRMD is expected to 

consummate a $50,000 grant agreement Therefore, the Company believes that a minimum $50,000 in 

CIAC from The SJRWMD is appropriate and the fallout adjustments associated therewith. 

Audit Escepdoa No. 4 
Subject: UtWty Pro Foraaa Adjllltllleatl 

Facta: The utility wu unable to provide field staff with schedules or documentation supporting 

$68,1 I 1.11 and $77,369.00 of 1996 water and wastewater proforma's, respecti..,ely. Water and 

wastewater operating and maintenance expenses (O&M), including profonna's, were $I 69,841.07 and 

$167,421.93, respectively, for lhe test year ended Oec:ember 31, 1996. 

The 1997 unaudited water and wastewater O&M expenses per the utility's general ledger were 

$125,197.07 and 156,770.82, respectively. 

OplnloDIRecommeadadoa: Staff recommends that I 996 water and wastewater operating expenses be 

reduced by $68,1 I 1.1 I and $77,369.00 and net operating income be increased by the same. 

Compaay Rapoue: The Company respectfully apologizes to staff for not providing the support 

schedules and documentation apparently nccdcd (please sec Attachment No. I). The Company has 

projec~ the additional operations and maintenance (including administrative & general) expense 

increases associated from transcending the utility from a non regulated mom and pop opemtion to a 
highly disciplined regulated water and wastewater utility. The Company is in a "catch 22" where as il is 
in dire need of rate relief before it can actually implement the requested pro fc :-=na expense request 

because of its financial condition. 

Audit Exception No. S 
Subject: FUialfPer Boob Recoac:llladoa 

Facts: The following differences in O&M accounts were noted between the utility' Commission rate 

filing and its books (general ledger). 

OplaloDIRecommeadatloa: Staff recommends that water operating and maintenance expense be 
reduced by $2,323.27 and wastewater be increased by $14,712.48. 



Ms. ~Janca S. Bayo 
• August 5, 1998 

Page4 

Compaay Rapoti.:: The Company agrees with staff, except that the dollars assc::iated with accounts 
631, 633 sod 731 were pulled out of O&M and reassigned to rate case expense. The majority of the 
other differences occurred because of account classification differences. A/C 60 I was a transposition 
error and A/C 711 test year number was in the pro forma column. 

Audit Excepdoa No. 6 
Subject: Couampdve Uae Permit 

Facta: The utility charged Account 631, ContrKtual Services-Engineering for $3,564.80 during the test 
year ended December 31, 1996. 

The $3,564.80 billed to Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc. by Excel Engineering Consultants was for services 
provided in processing the utility' s application for its consumptive use permit (CUP). 

The permit issuer, St. Johns River Water Management District, establish a five-year CUP life. 

Opinioa!Reeommeadadoa: Field staff recommends that the $3,564.80 charged to Contractual 
Services-Engineering be reduced to $2,85 1.84 to reflect a five-year amortization period. 

Company Reapoue: The Company has reflected this expense as a part of its rate case expense using a 
four-year amortization. The company agrees that this expense should carry a amortization period that 
parallels the CUP life. 

Audit Escepdon No. 7 
Subject: Utility Espeued Plant Addition• 

Facta: The following capital expenditures were charged to operations during the test year ended 
December 31, J 996. 

Opinioa/Reeommeadadon: Staff makes the following recommendations: that water and wastewater 
operating expenses bo reduced by respective $175.9'2 and 587.57: that water and wastewater utility plant 
be increased by the same; and that water and wastewater test year depreciation expense and the 
associated reserve at December 31, 1996, be increased by $7.33 and $16.43. 

Company Response: The Company agrees. 



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
' August 5, I 998 

Page 5 

Audit Excepdoa No. 8 
Subject: Capital Structure 

Facts: The utility purchased the mobile home park along with the utility for $13,600,000 on October 1, 

1993. 

The seller, Zellwood Station, LTD., agreed to finance $1,500,000 of the purchase price at 7 percent and 

received the balance in cash. 

The utility reflected a 7.95 percent cost rate via its submitted filing applicable to the financing of the said 

loan. 

Opiaion/Recommeadadoa: Long-tenn debt for the utility should be reflected at a 7 percent rate and the 

remaining investment equity. 

Compaay Reapoue: The Company agrees. 

Audit Excepdoa No. 9 
Subject: Worlda1 Capital AUowuce 

Facta: The working capital aUowance has been computed based on the 1/8 formula method to comply 

with Commission rule 25-30.433(2), Florida Administrative Code. 

The respective water and wastewater working capital allowance was computed as $12,047.37 arrti 

$213,022.23 based upon staff adjusted operation and maintenance expenses of $96,3 78.93 and 

$104,177.84. 

Opioion/Recommeadadoa: Staff recommends that water and wastewater rate base be increased by 

$1 2,047.37 and $13,022.23, respectively. 

Compaay Respoue: The Company agrees that the working capital method per Commission rule 

25.30.433(2) is the 1/8 O&M method. It does not agree with the staff's level of adjusted water and 

wastewater O&M expeniCS. 



Ms. ~Janca S. Bayo 
August 5, 1998 
Page6 

Dildonre No. 1 
Subject : Pro Fonu Plot 

Facta: The utility reflected a pro fonna adjustment of$234,678 for meters during 1997, via its submitted 

Commission rate filing. 

The utility acquired $98,383.39 and $49,448.11 of respective water and wastewater additions from the 

end of the test year at Docember 3 J, J 996 through May 31, 1998. 

Meters and associated costa represented $59,682.54 of the $147,832.00 plant additions obtained since 

December 31, 1996. 

Opiaioa/Recommeadadoa: Staff reflected rate base as of December 3 1, 1996, exclusive of the meter 

pro fonna. Staff traced $96,959.27 of the $147,932.00 to supporting documentation. Staff defers to 

TaJ.Jahassee analyst for disposition of this matter. 

Compaay Rapoue: The Company feels strongly that the $234,678 is an accurate estimate of the cost 

of purchasing and installing the meters for ex.isting customers. It was originally thought that SJRWMD 

would reimburse the Company approx.imately $250,000 through a grant, but the grant will be in an 

amount no less than $50,000 and no more than $125,000. It is critical that all meter installation 

expenditures are reflected in the proposed water rates. 

Disclosure No. l 
Subject: Noareclll'riac Expeues 

Facta: The utility charged Account 633, Contractual Services-Legal for $24,306. 

30 during the test year ended December 31, 1996. 

The $24,306.30 ~presents legaJ services provided by Gray, Harris & Robinson for utility-related matters. 

Field staff was unable to categorize legal expense as some were inadequately descriptive. How~ver, all 

costs appear to be specifically related to the PPSC rate filing, processing of the consumplive usc permit, 

and the purchase of the utility. 

Opinlon/Rec:ommeadattoa: The legal costs should be amortized over a period as deemed reasonable by 

the FPSC analyst. A copy of the invoices totaling $24,306.30 has been included in the audit work papers 

to assist the analyst in disposition of this matter. 



Ms. etanca S. Bayo 
' AugustS, 1998 

Page7 

Compuy Relpoue: The Company bas included these legal expenses as a part of its requested rate case 
expense, of which it is requesting a four-year amortization. The Company will assist the FPSC analyst in 
any way it can as it pertains to rate case expense documentation. The $24,306.30 of legal expenses does 
not reflect any cost associated with processing of the consumptive use penn it, and the purchase of the 
utility. It pertains to the original certificate application only. 

Dildosare No. 3 
Sabjeet: Water Coaervadoa 

Fuca: The St. Johns River Water Management District's issuance of Zellwood Station Co-Op, Inc.'s 
consumptive use permit was conditional upon the utility implement.ing certain water conservation 
measures. One condition wu requiring water meters on all new construction and retrofitting such on 
existing residences. The retrofit program is required to be completed by the end of 1998. 

Oplaloa/Recommeadadoa: As of May 3 1, 1998, 690 of the 995 developed lots have t-een metered. In 
order to comply with the conditions, the remaining 305 need to be installed by December 31 , 1998. 

Compaay Reapoue: The Company will, in good faith, attempt to meet this deadline. As of July 31 , 
1998, it has 730 meters installed. 

Discloaun No. 4 
Subject: ADoeatiou 

Facta: Operating expenses with the exception of salaries and wages, were distributed equally between 
water and wastewater, if not specifically identiftable with either operation. 

OpiaioDIRecommeadadoa: Utility representative informed staff that the allocation methodology was 
based on revenue at a flat rate of$8.75 for water and $8.75 for wastewater. 

Compuy Relpoue: The Company believes this is the correct allocation methodology because of the 
flat rates (revenues). In addition, there are an equal amount of water and wastewater customers. 



Ms. Blanca S. Bayo 
• AuguSt S, 1998 

Page 8 

This filiPg contains an original and four copies of the service availability policy tariff sheets, and an 
original anrl five copies of the remaining infonnation that you requested. Please feel free to call Mr. 
Chuck Lewis at (407) 839-3955 ext. 203 if you have· any questions. 

cc: Irving Perkins 
T. A. Cioud 
G. C. Hartman 
Julian Coto 
Chuck Lewis 

CKUtm/96-459 .0 1/corresplbayo.clcl 

Very truly yours, 

ZeiJwood Stadoa Co-Op, lac. 

~c-~ 
W. A. Restall 
Utilities Director 



Chemic* (3) 
lnlpecloe• (4) 
L.llbonlby Ted'lg (5) 
~ & cae.mg (6) 

Chemalll (7) 
INF«Iae•(8) 
Llbcl-.yTelllng (t) 
...... RMncMI (1 0) 
~ & Cle-*'a (11) 

Hcuty 
R*(1) 

$22.0J 
$10.00 

$8.00 
$10.00 

130.00% 
130.00% 
130.00% 
13000% 

Zelwood Smtion: W-WNTF Feasibity Study 
Oodtet No. 980307 -WS 

Pro Fonna Reconciiation 
AutM Report 

$28.60 
$13.00 
$10.40 
$13.00 

Water Allocation 

2,080 $59,488.00 
2,080 $27,040.00 
2,080 $21,632.00 
2,080 $27,040.00 

$135,200.00 
$67,600.00 

Leta 1996 Boo6ted Waf« Wages & s.llries 
ProFonna 

""',395.17 Incorrect Boo«ed Nt.mber 
$23,204.83 AI( : 601 

WfiiM Aloc:don $67,600.00 AJC 601 
Lea 1996 Boo6ted Water Wages & S*tea $14,395.17 AJC 601 

Pro Fornw $53,204.83 AJC 601 

Wao11h".terAiocdon $67,600.00 AJC 701 
Lea 1996 Boo6ted w .. w.a-& s.llries $43,187.11 AJC 701 

$5,450.00 AJC 818 
10.00 AJC 635 

$3,250.00 NC 635 50150 Spll 
$1,500.00 NC 820 50150 Spll 

$10,200.00 

Pnt FonM AccoMnt Ala cllllon 
$0.00 NC 718 

$500.00 NC 735 
$3,250.00 NC 735 50150 Spll 

$13,500.00 NC 711 
$1,500.00 NC 720 50150 SpM 

$18,750.00 

Pro Fonna $24,412.89 AJC 701 

1 

ATTACHMENT 1 



CleMnll f.lq2 1n1• 
w... ... ... 

o.n..l ,. ......... (12) 
Regt.teenry u.:... (. 3) 
R.,-ol~(14) 
... & Ccuily Pennia (15 
u.y(11) 
aile. &pel- (17) 

Foollaau· 

$3,000.00 AIC 820 
$500.00 AIC 875 

$7,500.00 NC 820 
$0.00 NIA 
$0.00 NIA 

$1,200.00 NC 875 
$12,.200.00 

$4,500.00 NC 141 
$1,000.00 AIC 820 
$2,400.00 NC 815 
$4,500.00 NC 142 
$2,500.00 NC 142 

$800.00 AIC 820 
$3,000.00 NC 820 

$18,500.00 

Zelt!JOOd Stdon: W-WWTF Feasibility Study 
Oodlet No. 980307-WS 
ProfonMR~ 

Autll. Report 

Alae-. 

Alae..,._ 

(1)-n.e ........ lllhutf ...... far .. wrioulllbor CIAI~R .. OilwldDANL 
(2) -11111..., ....... Z1t ood Slllan Coap, Inc. lftllc..,..locll, ..... lnll...,.....,..,. .._ n ...._...,... 
(3)· ...._.._ ........... IJII•d'-...... ,..,.,_,.ol_...concllal•-.tilllllllistdldnobe....-""'*•'llltrequll 

toacompa•dldlnlllonlla-aoi7%111111Jell1 .. 1111,..1•1n11 .. ,...,.., •. 
(4)-NtA 

AnACHMENT1 

(5) -lNIIAim lncWieWIIIr qllllly ............ .., .. FDEP. lll-*lbe nolld'*WIIIrqllllly ..... Ia performed~ a lye.r qde. 
Thenttore, .. c01t1 fareech ,_.II nal holnogll-n _....,..__ b• 1111 one ye.r n .. nat o.mg h cycle ye.rwe.. 
.... c.-o-ticaand,........... .. taanad .. -~ .... Ill .... .,.... ... $3,000b ... ...., ... ,.. StaffbntiiiA,.. 
.....a no be1 ,230.00. 

(I)-~ ... dltlniiG ~ncWe~..-....... dMimir* ... dellq ............ mlil1llli .. Clplfllllal• ~ .. ---··· 
Thele waa no ac:cowt11rv flf*'lb ._ ..-•In h tell,.... 

(7)- NIA 
(8) • The waatflwatef treatment fldly il inlpeded 4 ~ per yell' by Or-. Ccusty. The Ccuily dwgla Zelwood $250.00 per inlp4doiL 

Orange Ccuily 1M .. kes addilional eftluent-* qualty sampM and ctwgea h .-y tor .... • wei. The adcllol_. wftlr q&.ay 
Altlllyta are lrdlded In Labondofy testing. 

(9) - Thia Item lndudes Influent and eftluent w.ter quality testing reqt.*ed by lhe FDEP and Orange Cculty. It should be noted lhat the new wwtf opetiiiliV 

2 



Zelwood Station: W-WWTF Feasblity Study 
Docket No. 980307-WS 

Pro Fonna Rec:onciiation 
Aucit Report 

AnACHMENT 1 

pennit req&JWed both lnftueR .nd etlluent Wlller qu8lty te*lg. The ~ infUnl sunples are r~ed a • eo~ldilion of the new permit and the 

~- coeta mey not t.v. been incbied in the test year. 
(1 0) - The c:c.1s for UJdge hatq has inc::feesed by epproximately 100% due to marttet concilb• .nd reptofy cocallinla. Thelefore, tw: amcuJl 

declared for the test year shcMJd be dcdlled in the pro-forma. 
(11) -~ .nd dealq idldes miKel•leOUI chemical~ derilg supples used to mainlain the ot*.tioc• of the wastewater fac:Mes. 

There wea no ~ et*y for 1his aperee in the test year. 
(12)- Genenl Adminililetive expen~e& incbjes edminiwhtive charges payable to Zelwood for the 1.11e of office spece, ac:cow11ing, manegetial and 

ohtr edmililtlative expenMS. 

( 13) - Reg&jr >ry lcenles inc:btes bulinea licenses required by the Cow1ly .nd the State. 
(14) - RepeW of equipment lncludea general repaW to wMel end watewnr equipment such a beb, air Mers, pwnp bearing~, etc. 
(15)- N/A 
(16)- N/A 
(17)- Other milce .. leOUI apenMS .-ocillled wil'l ...,._. ....,eo•••· record keeping and lldmililtl:a&l .. Mdona. 
(18)- The r.a1 colt of h of'lk:e tn11er was otained from SpeoeMIIIhra ~. Inc. The loCal colt inc:bte. incalation, ~. 
~. ~. ~ rent11 fee end milcel•leOW chargea. 

(18)- Oflce • .,.,.._ incWe poage, paper, ~copier procb:ta, etc. This emowd was estimated baed on preWM.a experience. 
(20)- The oflce tnller wi1 requn ~to opet111e the HVAC.,....,. • wei a .. ollce equipmeft. M ~ bl of $200.00 per monlh ......... 
(21) -l'NIIem ........ colt to~.~ COfiiPlbr ...... ~. prinllllr. 
(22) - l'NI._..Includea .. COlt to suet-~ eaa .. spedlc tot.~ end giiWIII admi ... llll::.e bdona. 
(23) - A $50.00 per~ l1l1p."1aa• c:twge-...-..d bMed on pnMoulexperience. 
(24)- Thil ..... lndudea belie ........ Ill ,..net in .......... h &.-ay. 1'NI colt idldea h COitl of ........ reg&Mby ...,....._ 

3 




